OBSERVATION RUN MIDDLE DURAL & BEYOND 24 NOVEMBER 2019

Km Miles INSTRUCTIONS - SECTION 1
0 0 Zero Odometer at Swane’s Nursery exit, TL onto Galston Rd
2.6 1.62 At RA 2nd exit SO Galston Rd
3.1 1.93 At RA 1st exit onto Arcadia Rd
3.9 2.42 TR onto Gribbenmount Rd
4.4 2.73 TL onto Bayfield Rd
4.5 2.80 SO at RJ (GW)
6.3 3.91 TR at TJ onto Blacks Rd
7.2 4.47 TL onto Arcadia Rd
8.1 5.03 TL stay on Arcadia Rd
9.1 5.65 TR onto Wylds Rd
10.7 6.65 TR at TJ onto Old Northern Rd SP Wiseman'’s Ferry
13.2 8.20 TL onto Whites Rd (SP RHS)
14.3 8.89 TL at TJ onto Post Office Rd
15.3 9.51 TR at TJ onto Cattai Ridge Rd (GW)
21.5 13.36 TR onto Halcrows Rd
28.5 17.71 TL at TJ onto Wiseman’s Ferry Rd (GW)
30.2 18.77 TL onto Mitchell Park Rd
30.9 19.20 TR onto Pebbly Hill Rd
33.3 20.69 TR onto Whitmore Rd (SP RHS)
35.2 21.87 TL at TJ onto Pitt Town Dural Rd (No SP)
36.4 22.62 TR at TJ to stay on Pitt Town Dural Rd
37.8 23.49 End of Part 1. Zero odometer at intersection with Boundary Rd

(465 Pitt Town Dural Rd)

TR Turn Right TL Turn Left TJ T-Junction
SP Sign Posted SO  Straight On RA Round About
XR Cross Road RHS Right Hand Side LHS Left Hand Side

GW  Give Way Sign



OBSERVATION RUN MIDDLE DURAL & BEYOND 24 NOVEMBER 2019

Km Miles INSTRUCTIONS - SECTION 2
0 0.00 Zero Odometer Cnr of Pitt Town Dural Rd & Boundary Rd (465
Pitt Town Dural Rd)
0 0.00 SO Cattai Ridge Rd
0.6 0.37 TLto StJohns Rd
1.6 0.99 TL continue on Reedy Rd
2.7 1.68 SO onto gravel road (good surface)
3.6 2.24 TL at TJ to Pebbly Hill Rd (No SP)
5.7 3.54 TR Pitt Town Dural Rd (SP RHS)
9.0 5.59 TL at TJ onto Cattai Rd
10.2 6.34 TL onto Old Pitt Town Rd
13.4 8.33 TL at TJ onto Scheyville Rd, SP Maraylya (GW)
17.1 10.63 TR onto Neich Rd
17.9 11.12 SO at XR (Stop Sign) onto Pitt Town Rd
27 1 16.84 TR (sharp turn) onto Blue Gum Rd
27.5 17.09 SO through gates
29.7 18.45 TL at TJ to Annangrove Rd
36.8 22.87 At RA 2nd exit onto Kenthurst Rd
37.5 23.30 SO atRA
37.9 23.55 SO atRA
38.3 23.80 SO atRA
38.4 23.86 At RA 2nd exit stay on Kenthurst Rd
38.6 23.98 TL at traffic lights onto Old Northern Rd
39.5 24.54 TL onto Derriwong Rd
41.9 26.04 TR onto Davey Rd
43.7 27.15 TR at TJ (GW)
44.5 27.65 TR at TJ onto Old Northern Rd
46.0 28.58 TL onto Galston Rd
46.95 29.17 TL onto Swane’s Nursery

Write your name on the answer sheet and hand In your answers

Enjoy tea, coffee, cold drinks and lunch at the Cafe Botanica at
your own expense if you want.




OBSERVATION RUN

DRIVER:

Km

MIDDLE DURAL & BEYOND

NAVIGATOR:

Mile
s

QUESTIONS

24 NOVEMBER 2019

ANSWER

1.6
7.1

13.4
18.8

27.7

29.2

31.0
37.7

2.2
10.3
18.4
19.1
30.7

39.6

0.99
4.41

8.33
11.68

17.21

18.14

19.26
23.43

1.37
6.40
11.43
11.87
19.08

24.61

SECTION 1
Name of oval?

What is the year on the Arcadia
Public School sign?

Who lives at number 8 ?

What bird is shown on the Hillside
Public School sign?

What is the number on the
corrugated steel tank ?

How far to the Cattai National Park
Entry __ _m?

What do we deserve?

What do you get at Hillcrest?
SECTION 2

No what?

How often is the bistro open?
Oh____me?

Creek Name?

How far to Annangrove Pre-School
Kindergarten?

What type of educational Endeavour?
THE EXTRA QUESTIONS

What was the factory model
designation for the development of
the MGB?

Which Prime Minister owned an
MGBGT?

In an MGB serial number what does
‘N’ stand for?

What was the name of the coupe
based on the MGB but made by
another company before the
MGBGT?



OBSERVATION RUN

MIDDLE DURAL & BEYOND

24 NOVEMBER 2019

Km Mile QUESTIONS & ANSWERS
s
SECTION 1
1.6 0.99 Name of oval Hayes
7.1  4.41 What is the year on the Arcadia 1894
Public School sign?
13.4 8.33 Who lives at number 8 ? Agostino Votano
18.8 11.68 What bird is shown on the Hillside Kookaburra
Public School sign?
27.7 17.21 What is the number on the 618
corrugated steel tank ?
29.2 18.14 How far to the Cattai National Park 200
Entry __ _m?
31.0 19.26 What do we deserve? Fibre Optic
37.7 23.43 What do you get at Hillcrest? Mushrooms
SECTION 2
2.2 1.37 No what? NBN Towers
10.3 6.40 How often is the bistro open. 7 Days
184 1143 Oh____me? Deer
19.1 11.87 Creek Name? Cataract
30.7 19.08 How far to Annangrove Pre-School 2 km
Kindergarten?
39.6 24.61 What type of educational Endeavour? Early

THE EXTRA QUESTIONS

What was the factory model / project

designation for the development of
the MGB?

Which Prime Minister owned an
MGBGT?

In an MGB serial number what does
‘N’ stand for?

What was the name of the coupe
based on the MGB but made by
another company before the
MGBGT?

ADO23. Note: EX205 & EX214
were the styling exercises and not
the project number.

Margaret Thatcher

two-door tourer

Coune Berlinetta



