Km	Miles	INSTRUCTIONS - SECTION 1			
0	0	Zero Odometer at Swane's Nursery exit, TL onto Galston Rd			
2.6	1.62	At RA 2nd exit SO Galston Rd			
3.1	1.93	At RA 1st exit onto Arcadia Rd			
3.9	2.42	TR onto Gribbenmount Rd			
4.4	2.73	TL onto Bayfield Rd			
4.5	2.80	SO at RJ (GW)			
6.3	3.91	TR at TJ onto Blacks Rd			
7.2	4.47	TL onto Arcadia Rd			
8.1	5.03	TL stay on Arcadia Rd			
9.1	5.65	TR onto Wylds Rd			
10.7	6.65	TR at TJ onto Old Northern Rd SP Wiseman's Ferry			
13.2	8.20	TL onto Whites Rd (SP RHS)			
14.3	8.89	TL at TJ onto Post Office Rd			
15.3	9.51	TR at TJ onto Cattai Ridge Rd (GW)			
21.5	13.36	TR onto Halcrows Rd			
28.5	17.71	TL at TJ onto Wiseman's Ferry Rd (GW)			
30.2	18.77	TL onto Mitchell Park Rd			
30.9	19.20	TR onto Pebbly Hill Rd			
33.3	20.69	TR onto Whitmore Rd (SP RHS)			
35.2	21.87	TL at TJ onto Pitt Town Dural Rd (No SP)			
36.4	22.62	TR at TJ to stay on Pitt Town Dural Rd			
37.8	23.49	End of Part 1. Zero odometer at intersection with Boundary Rd (465 Pitt Town Dural Rd)			
TR Turn Right		TL Turn Left TJ T-Junction			

TR Turn Right SP Sign Posted

XR Cross Road GW Give Way Sign

TLTurn LeftSOStraight OnRHSRight Hand Side

TJ T-Junction RA Round About LHS Left Hand Side MIDDLE DURAL & BEYOND

Km	Miles	INSTRUCTIONS - SECTION 2	
0	0.00	Zero Odometer Cnr of Pitt Town Dural Rd & Boundary Rd (465 Pitt Town Dural Rd)	
0	0.00	SO Cattai Ridge Rd	
0.6	0.37	TL to St Johns Rd	
1.6	0.99	TL continue on Reedy Rd	
2.7	1.68	SO onto gravel road (good surface)	
3.6	2.24	TL at TJ to Pebbly Hill Rd (No SP)	
5.7	3.54	TR Pitt Town Dural Rd (SP RHS)	
9.0	5.59	TL at TJ onto Cattai Rd	
10.2	6.34	TL onto Old Pitt Town Rd	
13.4	8.33	TL at TJ onto Scheyville Rd, SP Maraylya (GW)	
17.1	10.63	TR onto Neich Rd	
17.9	11.12	SO at XR (Stop Sign) onto Pitt Town Rd	
27.1	16.84	TR (sharp turn) onto Blue Gum Rd	
27.5	17.09	SO through gates	
29.7	18.45	TL at TJ to Annangrove Rd	
36.8	22.87	At RA 2nd exit onto Kenthurst Rd	
37.5	23.30	SO at RA	
37.9	23.55	SO at RA	
38.3	23.80	SO at RA	
38.4	23.86	At RA 2nd exit stay on Kenthurst Rd	
38.6	23.98	TL at traffic lights onto Old Northern Rd	
39.5	24.54	TL onto Derriwong Rd	
41.9	26.04	TR onto Davey Rd	
43.7	27.15	TR at TJ (GW)	
44.5	27.65	TR at TJ onto Old Northern Rd	
46.0	28.58	TL onto Galston Rd	
46.95	29.17	TL onto Swane's Nursery	
		Write your name on the answer sheet and hand In your answers	
		Enjoy tea, coffee, cold drinks and lunch at the Cafe Botanica at your own expense if you want.	

DRIVER:		NAVIGATOR:		
Km	Mile s	QUESTIONS	ANSWER	
		SECTION 1		
1.6	0.99	Name of oval?		
7.1	4.41	What is the year on the Arcadia Public School sign?		
13.4	8.33	Who lives at number 8 ?		
18.8	11.68	What bird is shown on the Hillside Public School sign?		
27.7	17.21	What is the number on the corrugated steel tank ?		
29.2	18.14	How far to the Cattai National Park Entrym ?		
31.0	19.26	What do we deserve?		
37.7	23.43	What do you get at Hillcrest?		
		SECTION 2		
2.2	1.37	No what?		
10.3	6.40	How often is the bistro open?		
18.4	11.43	Oh me?		
19.1	11.87	Creek Name?		
30.7	19.08	How far to Annangrove Pre-School Kindergarten?		
39.6	24.61	What type of educational Endeavour?		
		THE EXTRA QUESTIONS		
		What was the factory model designation for the development of the MGB?		
		Which Prime Minister owned an MGBGT?		
		In an MGB serial number what does 'N' stand for?		
		What was the name of the coupe based on the MGB but made by another company before the MGBGT?		

Km	Mile s	QUESTIONS & ANSWERS		
		SECTION 1		
1.6	0.99	Name of oval	Hayes	
7.1	4.41	What is the year on the Arcadia Public School sign?	1894	
13.4	8.33	Who lives at number 8 ?	Agostino Votano	
18.8	11.68	What bird is shown on the Hillside Public School sign?	Kookaburra	
27.7	17.21	What is the number on the corrugated steel tank ?	618	
29.2	18.14	How far to the Cattai National Park Entrym?	200	
31.0	19.26	What do we deserve?	Fibre Optic	
37.7	23.43	What do you get at Hillcrest?	Mushrooms	
		SECTION 2		
2.2	1.37	No what?	NBN Towers	
10.3	6.40	How often is the bistro open.	7 Days	
18.4	11.43	Oh me?	Deer	
19.1	11.87	Creek Name?	Cataract	
30.7	19.08	How far to Annangrove Pre-School Kindergarten?	2 km	
39.6	24.61	What type of educational Endeavour?	Early	
		THE EXTRA QUESTIONS		
		What was the factory model / project designation for the development of the MGB?	ADO23. Note: EX205 & EX214 were the styling exercises and not the project number.	
		Which Prime Minister owned an MGBGT?	Margaret Thatcher	
		In an MGB serial number what does 'N' stand for?	two-door tourer	
		What was the name of the coupe based on the MGB but made by another company before the MGBGT?	Coune Berlinetta	